by “you,” “Barings BDC” or “Sierra,” stockholders will indirectly bear such fees or expenses as investors
in Barings BDC or Sierra, as applicable. The table below is based on information as of September 30,
2021 (except as noted below).

The SEC requires that the percentages in the table below be calculated as a percentage of net assets
(defined as total assets less indebtedness before taking into account any incentive fees payable during
the period), rather than total assets, including assets that have been funded with borrowed monies.

 Actual
Pro

Forma

Stockholder transaction expenses

Barings BDC
(acquiring

fund)

Sierra
(target
fund)

Sales load (as a percentage of offering price) None(1) None(1) None(1)

Offering expenses (as a percentage of offering price) None(1) None(1) None(1)

Dividend reinvestment plan expenses None(2) None(2) None(2)

Total stockholder transaction expenses (as a percentage of
offering price) None None None

 Actual

Pro Forma
(Under

Existing
Barings BDC

Advisory
Agreement)

Pro Forma
(Under New

Barings BDC
Advisory

Agreement)

Estimated annual expenses (as a percentage of
consolidated net assets attributable to common
stock):(3)

Barings BDC
(acquiring

fund)
Sierra

(target fund)

Base management fees 2.8%(4) 2.0%(5) 2.1%(4) 2.1%(9)

Incentive fees 2.3%(6) 0.0%(7) 1.0%(6) 0.7%(10)

Interest payments on borrowed funds 4.2% 0.6% 2.4% 2.4%

Other expenses(8) 1.2% 2.7%(11) 0.9% 0.9%

Acquired fund fees and expenses 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total annual expenses 10.5% 5.3%(11) 6.4% 6.1%

(1) Purchases of shares of common stock of Barings BDC or Sierra on the secondary market are not subject to sales
charges, but may be subject to brokerage commissions or other charges. The table does not include any sales load
(underwriting discount or commission) that stockholders may have paid in connection with their purchase of shares of
Barings BDC Common Stock or Sierra Common Stock in a prior underwritten offering or otherwise.

(2) The estimated expenses associated with the respective distribution reinvestment plans are included in “Other
expenses.”

(3) “Consolidated net assets attributable to common stock” equals total assets less indebtedness before taking into

[…]

day before the date of the Sierra Special Meeting.

Solicitation of Proxies

Barings BDC and Sierra will bear their own costs of preparing, printing and mailing this joint proxy
statement/prospectus and the applicable accompanying Notice of Special Meeting of Stockholders and
proxy card. Sierra intends to use the services of Alliance Advisors, LLC to aid in the distribution and
collection of proxy votes. Sierra expects to pay market rates of approximately $1.0 million for such
services. No additional compensation will be paid to directors, officers or regular employees for such
services.

Appraisal Rights

Sierra stockholders will not be entitled to exercise appraisal rights in connection with the First Merger
under the laws of the State of Maryland.

44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) Barings BDC’s and Sierra’s actual capitalization as of September 30,
2021 and (2) Barings BDC’s capitalization as of September 30, 2021 as adjusted to reflect the effects of
the Merger. The amounts in the table below are unaudited. You should read this table together with
Barings BDC’s and Sierra’s condensed consolidated financial data incorporated by reference herein.

As of September 30, 2021

(unaudited, dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

 Actual Actual
Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

 Barings BDC Sierra Barings BDC

Cash, cash equivalents and
restricted cash $ 91,386(1) $ 74,931 $ (91,626)(2) $ 74,690

Debt less unamortized debt
issuance costs $ 1,036,930 $ 79,000 $ (79,000)(2) $ 1,036,930

Net Assets $ 744,822 $ 544,042 $ 21,046  (3) $ 1,309,909

Total Capitalization $ 1,781,751 $ 623,042 $ (57,954) $ 2,346,839

Number of common shares
outstanding 65,316,085 102,276,889 (56,279,904)(4) 111,313,070(5)

NAV per common share $ 11.40 $ 5.32  $ 11.77

(1) Includes $30.2 million of cash, $11.1 million of foreign currencies and $50.0 million of money market
investments.

(2) Assumes all Sierra cash is used to repay the Existing Sierra Loan Agreement (as defined under “Description of the
Merger Agreement—Additional Covenants—Repayment of Existing Sierra Loan Agreement”) and a portion of Barings
BDC’s cash is used to pay the remainder of the Existing Sierra Loan Agreement, the associated transaction expenses
of approximately $7.3 million for Barings BDC and the associated remaining transaction expenses of approximately
$5.3 million for Sierra. Does not include any adjustment for the Cash Consideration as the Cash Consideration is being

[…]

applicable, may be necessary to complete the First Merger, it is not possible to predict the level of any
potential discount prior to Closing. The actual discount, if any, may differ from the presentation below.

The examples assume that Barings BDC has 65,316,085 shares of common stock outstanding, current
net assets of $744,821,565, and a current NAV per share of $11.40, which reflects Barings BDC’s shares
outstanding, net assets, and NAV per share as of September 30, 2021. The table illustrates the dilutive
effect on a hypothetical Barings BDC stockholder of (1) a Dilutive Offering at $10.83 per share (a 5%
discount from NAV), (2) a Dilutive Offering at $10.26 per share (a 10% discount from NAV) and (3) a
Dilutive Offering at $9.12 per share (a 20% discount from NAV).

Dilutive Effect of the Issuance of Shares of Barings BDC Common Stock
 

Below Net Asset Value in Connection with the First Merger

Prior to

Issuance
Below NAV

Example 1
Dilutive Offering at

5% Discount

Example 2
Dilutive Offering at

10% Discount

Example 3
Dilutive Offering at

20% Discount

Following
Issuance

%
Change

Following
Issuance

%
Change

Following
Issuance

%
Change

Offering Price

Price per Share to
Sierra
Stockholders(1) — $ 10.83 — $ 10.26 — $ 9.12 —

Proceeds per Share to
Barings BDC(1) — $ 10.83 — $ 10.26 — $ 9.12 —

Decrease to NAV

Total Shares
Outstanding 65,316,085 111,313,070 70.42% 111,313,070 70.42% 111,313,070 70.42%

NAV per Share $ 11.40 $ 11.17 (2.07)% $ 10.93 (4.13)% $ 10.46 (8.26)%

Dilution to Barings
BDC Stockholder

Shares Held by
Barings BDC
Stockholder 10,000 10,000 — 10,000 — 10,000 —

Percentage Held by
Barings BDC
Stockholder 0.01531% 0.00898% (0.00633)% 0.00898% (0.00633)% 0.00898% (0.00633)%

129

TABLE OF CONTENTS

 Prior to
Issuance

Below
NAV

Example 1
Dilutive Offering at

5% Discount

Example 2
Dilutive Offering at

10% Discount

Example 3
Dilutive Offering at

20% Discount

Following
Issuance

%
Change

Following
Issuance

%
Change

Following
Issuance

%
Change

Total Asset Values

Total NAV Held by Barings
BDC Stockholder $114,000 $111,700 (2.02)% $109,300 (4.12)% $104,600 (8.25)%

Total Investment by Barings
BDC Stockholder (Assumed
to Be $11.39 per Share) $114,000 $114,000 — $114,000 — $114,000 —

Total Dilution to Barings BDC
Stockholder (Total NAV
Less Total Investment) — $ (2,300) — $ (4,700) — $ (9,400) —

Per Share Amounts

NAV per Share Held by
Barings BDC Stockholder — $ 11.17 — $ 10.93 — $ 10.46 —

Investment per Share Held by
Barings BDC Stockholder
(Assumed to be $11.39 per
Share on Shares Held Prior
to Offering) $ 11.40 $ 11.40 — $ 11.40 — $ 11.40 —

Dilution per Share Held by
Barings BDC Stockholder
(NAV per Share Less
Investment per Share) — $ (0.23) — $ (0.47) — $ (0.94) —

Percentage Dilution to Barings
BDC Stockholder (Dilution
per Share Divided by
Investment per Share) — — (2.02)% — (4.12)% — (8.25)%

(1) Represents the hypothetical net asset value received by Barings BDC at Closing divided by 45,996,985 shares of
Barings BDC Common Stock expected to be issued to Sierra stockholders in connection with the First Merger at the
Exchange Ratio of 0.44973.

THE BARINGS BDC BOARD UNANIMOUSLY RECOMMENDS THAT BARINGS BDC
STOCKHOLDERS VOTE “FOR” THE BARINGS BDC BELOW NAV ISSUANCE PROPOSAL.

Barings BDC stockholders may vote “FOR” or “AGAINST,” or they may “ABSTAIN” from voting on,
the Barings BDC Below NAV Issuance Proposal. Approval of this proposal requires the affirmative vote
of each of the following: (1) a majority of the outstanding voting securities of Barings BDC Common